

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

Nos. 23-7809, 23A1160

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**RUBEN GUTIERREZ,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**LUIS V. SAENZ, Cameron County District Attorney;**  
**FELIX SAUCEDA, Chief, Brownsville Police Department,**  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
AND MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

---

— CAPITAL CASE —  
**EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JULY 16, 2024**

Shawn Nolan\*  
Anne Fisher  
Assistant Federal Defenders  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
Shawn\_Nolan@fd.org  
Annie\_Fisher@fd.org

*\*Counsel of record for Petitioner, Ruben Gutierrez  
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION REWRITES THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>REED</i> . ...	1
A. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Simply Apply <i>Reed</i> to This Case. ....	1
B. <i>Reed</i> Does Not Require Federal Courts to Scour the State Court Record to Predict Whether State Actors Will Comply with Federal Declaratory Judgments.....	1
C. Even under Respondents' Misguided Record-Scouring Approach, the Present Case Is Not Distinguishable from This Court's Opinion in <i>Reed</i> , the Eighth Circuit's Opinion in <i>Johnson</i> , or the Ninth Circuit's Opinion in <i>Redd</i> . ....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD STAY GUTIERREZ'S EXECUTION. ....	7
A. Gutierrez Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....	8
B. Gutierrez Has Not Delayed in Bringing His Claim. ....	10
C. Gutierrez Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	7
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	8
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	7
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	2, 7
<i>Johnson v. Griffin</i> , 69 F.4th 506 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 3165801 (June 26, 2024) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Redd v. Guerrero</i> , 84 F.4th 874 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	1, 6, 7
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	2, 3

### State Cases

<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 591 S.W.3d 265 (Ark. 2019) .....	5

### State Statutes

Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. art. 11.071 .....	8, 9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 .....	9, 10
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. art. 64.01 .....	4, 8, 10, 11
